

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED

02-20-2014

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2012AP393-CR
(Racine County Case No. 2009CF459)

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CORTEZ LORENZO TOLIVER,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

**Appeal from the Final Order
Entered in the Circuit Court for Racine County,
The Honorable Faye M. Flancher, Circuit Judge, Presiding**

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER

JEFFREY O. DAVIS

State Bar No. 1011425

MATTHEW C. VOGEL

State Bar No. 1066227

JAMES E. GOLDSCHMIDT

State Bar No. 1090060

QUARLES & BRADY LLP

411 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 2350

Milwaukee, WI 53202-4426

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-
Petitioner Cortez Lorenzo Toliver*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. When an argument invokes subject matter jurisdiction, as Toliver’s did, a reviewing court must reach its merits.....	1
II. Toliver’s probable cause hearing did not comply with Wis. Stat. § 970.032—not even substantially.	2
III. The defect here is one of subject matter jurisdiction, and the State’s authorities do not establish otherwise.....	4
A. Both the relevant statutes and Kleser speak of jurisdiction, not competency, and both confirm jurisdiction can be lost.	5
B. The competency decisions cited by the State are off point: they do not concern statutes addressing jurisdiction.	8
IV. Our Constitution negates the State’s notion of absolute subject matter jurisdiction, and must also temper the broadest statements cited by the State.....	10
A. The plain language of the Wisconsin Constitution expressly permits the Legislature to limit circuit courts’ subject matter jurisdiction, as it has done here.	10
B. The broadest statements of circuit court subject matter jurisdiction must mean less than the State asserts, or they would conflict with our Constitution.	12
CONCLUSION	14
RULE 809.19(8)(D) CERTIFICATION	15
RULE 809.19(12)(F) CERTIFICATION	16
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Loan & Trust Co. v. Bond</i> , 91 Wis. 204, 64 N.W. 854 (1895).....	11
<i>Bahr v. State Inv. Bd.</i> , 186 Wis. 2d 379, 521 N.W.2d 152 (Ct. App. 1994).....	5
<i>Ball v. Dist. No. 4, Area Bd. of Vocational, Technical & Adult Educ.</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 529, 345 N.W.2d 389 (1984)	5
<i>Bookhout v. State</i> , 66 Wis. 415, 28 N.W. 179 (1886).....	11
<i>Clintonville Transfer Line v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 248 Wis. 59, 21 N.W.2d 5 (1945).....	11
<i>Goyke v. State</i> , 136 Wis. 557, 117 N.W. 1027 (1908).....	11
<i>In Interest of B.J.N.</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 635, 469 N.W.2d 845 (1991)	8
<i>In Interest of L.M.C.</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 377, 432 N.W.2d 588 (Ct. App. 1988).....	13
<i>In Interest of Michael J.L.</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 131, 496 N.W.2d 758 (Ct. App. 1993).....	9
<i>Kett v. Cmty. Credit Plan, Inc.</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 117, 586 N.W.2d 68 (Ct. App. 1998).....	5
<i>Kroner v. Oneida Seven Generations Corp.</i> , 2012 WI 88, 342 Wis. 2d 626, 819 N.W.2d 264	3
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Eberhardy</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 539, 307 N.W.2d 881 (1981)	14
<i>McNab v. Noonan</i> , 28 Wis. 434 (1871)	11

<i>Oshoga v. State</i> , 3 Pin. 56, 1850 WL 1739 (1850)	11
<i>State ex rel. Steeps v. Hanson</i> , 274 Wis. 544, 80 N.W.2d 812 (1957).....	12
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 675, 247 N.W.2d 495 (1976).....	9
<i>State v. Kleser</i> , 2010 WI 88, 328 Wis. 2d 42, 786 N.W.2d 144	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Krause</i> , 260 Wis. 313, 50 N.W.2d 439 (1951).....	12
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 2014 WI App 3, ___ Wis. 2d ___, ___ N.W.2d ___	9
<i>State v. Schroeder</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 706, 539 N.W.2d 76 (Ct. App. 1999).....	8, 12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2012 WI 59, 341 Wis. 2d 191, 814 N.W.2d 460	11
<i>Village of Trempealeau v. Mikrut</i> , 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76, 681 N.W.2d 190	13

Constitution, Statutes, and Acts

Wis. Const. art. VII, § 8.....	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 48.12	9
Wis. Stat. § 48.315	6, 8
Wis. Stat. § 48.365	8
Wis. Stat. § 938.12	10, 13
Wis. Stat. § 938.18	9, 10
Wis. Stat. § 938.183	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 938.25	6
Wis. Stat. § 970.032	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 980.038	6
2001 Wis. Act 109	8
